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Opinions

Basis for Opinions 

Government Auditing Standards

Emphasis of Matter 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 



 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Government Auditing 
Standards

Government Auditing 
Standards
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•

•

•

Required Supplementary Information
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Summarized Comparative Information 

Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards
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Transportation Development Act and Measure K Funds

Transportation
Development Measure K

Act Fund Fund 2023 2022
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,697,896$       1,728,107$       3,426,003$       3,102,515$       
Interest receivable 7,071                7,335                14,406              3,082                

-                       119,458            119,458            -                       
Due from other agencies -                       75,000              75,000              549,200            

Total Assets 1,704,967$       1,929,900$       3,634,867$       3,654,797$       

Liabilities and Fund Balances:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable -$                      17,453$            17,453$            8,390$              
Total Liabilities -                       17,453              17,453              8,390                

Fund Balances:
Restricted 1,704,967         1,912,447         3,617,414         3,646,407         

Total Fund Balances 1,704,967         1,912,447         3,617,414         3,646,407         
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 1,704,967$       1,929,900$       3,634,867$       3,654,797$       

Accounts Receivable

Totals

CITY OF ESCALON, CALIFORNIA

Non-Transit Purposes
Balance Sheet
June 30, 2023, with Comparative Totals

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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Transportation Development Act and Measure K Funds

Transportation
Development Measure K

Act Fund Fund 2023 2022
Revenues:
Local Transportation Fund:

Streets and roads -$                      -$                      -$                      466,699$          
Pedestrian and bicycle -                       -                       -                       7,501                

Measure K Fund:
Local street repair -                       300,000            300,000            300,000            
Pedestrian and bicycle -                       88,528              88,528              -                       
Smart growth -                       26,730              26,730              1,919                

Investment earnings 19,888              21,748              41,636              (66,248)             
Other revenue -                       4,200                4,200                -                       

Total Revenues 19,888              441,206            461,094            709,871            

Expenditures:
Local street repair -                       490,087            490,087            230,254            

Total Expenditures -                       490,087            490,087            230,254            
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures 19,888              (48,881)             (28,993)             479,617            

Fund Balances:
Beginning of Year 1,685,079         1,961,328         3,646,407         3,166,790         

Fund Balances, End of Year 1,704,967$       1,912,447$       3,617,414$       3,646,407$       

Totals

CITY OF ESCALON, CALIFORNIA

Non-Transit Purposes 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Balances 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023, with Comparative Totals

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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Transit Enterprise Fund

2023 2022
Assets:
Current Assets:

Accounts receivable -$                      1,832$              
Accrued interest receivable -                       4                       
Due from other agencies 97,471              174,957            

Total Current Assets 97,471              176,793            

Capital assets, net 121,243            158,017            
Total Assets 218,714$          334,810$          

Liabilities and Net Position:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 26,039$            37,693$            
Unearned revenues 2,798                1,950                
Due to other funds 89,355              14,453              

Total Liabilities 118,192            54,096              

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 121,243            158,017            
Restricted net position -                    122,697            
Unrestricted net position (20,721)             -                       

Total Net Position 100,522            280,714            
Total Liabilities and Net Position 218,714$          334,810$          

CITY OF ESCALON, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Net Position 
June 30, 2023, with Comparative Totals

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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Transit Enterprise Fund

2023 2022
Operating Revenues:
Fares 56$                   1,217$              

Total Operating Revenues 56                     1,217                

Operating Expenses:
Operations 348,550            206,691            
Administration 15,624              24,509              
Depreciation 36,774              24,235              

Total Operating Expenses 400,948            255,435            
Operating Loss (400,892)           (254,218)           

Nonoperating Revenues:
Federal Transit Administration funds - operating 47,040              190,648            
State Transit Assistance -                       3,049                
Proposition 1B (PTMISEA) 76,593              7,529                
Measure K 52,214              153,714            
State of Good Repair (SGR) 11,196              31,710              
Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) -                       3,914                
Other revenues 33,657              10,713              

Total Nonoperating Revenues 220,700            401,277            
Change in Net Position (180,192)           147,059            

Net Position, Beginning of Year 280,714            133,655            
Net Position, End of Year 100,522$          280,714$          

CITY OF ESCALON, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 with Comparative Totals 

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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Transit Enterprise Fund

2023 2022
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash receipts from customers 56$                   1,217$              
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services (373,996)           (154,204)           

Net Cash Used for Operating Activities (373,940)           (152,987)           

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities:
Local transportation fund 848                   1,037                
Federal Transit Administration funds 124,526            67,218              
State Transit Assistance -                       3,049                
Proposition 1B (PTMISEA) 76,593              7,529                
Measure K 52,214              153,714            
State of Good Repair (SGR) 11,196              31,710              
Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) -                       3,914                
Other revenues 33,657              10,713              
Cash received (repaid) from short-term interfund borrowing 74,902              (63,201)             

Net Cash Provided by Noncapital Financing Activities 373,936            215,683            

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Payments for the acquisition of capital assets -                       (62,692)             

Net Cash Used for Capital and Related Financing
Activities -                       (62,692)             

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Interest received 4                       (4)                      

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 4                       (4)                      
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents -                       -                       

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year -                       -                       
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year -$                      -$                      

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net Cash Used for
Operating Activities:

Operating loss (400,892)$         (254,218)$         
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used

by operating activities:
Depreciation 36,774              24,235              
Increase (decrease) in accounts receivable 1,832                39,713              
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable (11,654)             37,283              

Total Adjustments 26,952              101,231            
Net Cash Used for Operating Activities (373,940)$         (152,987)$         

CITY OF ESCALON, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Cash Flows 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023, with Comparative Totals 

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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operating nonoperating
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• Net Investment in Capital Assets 

• Restricted Net Position 

Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund 
Type Definitions

• Restricted fund balance 
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Transportation Development Act Fund

Variance with
Original Final Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Investment earnings -$                      -$                      19,888$            19,888$            

Total Revenues -                       -                       19,888              19,888              

Expenditures:
Local street repair -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total Expenditures -                       -                       -                       -                       
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures -$                      -$                      19,888              19,888$            

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year 1,685,079         
Fund Balances, End of Year 1,704,967$       

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ESCALON, CALIFORNIA

Budgetary Comparison Schedule 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023
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Measure K Fund

Variance with
Original Final Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
Local street repair -$                      -$                      300,000$          300,000$          
Pedestrian and bicycle -                        -                        88,528              88,528              
Smart growth -                        -                        26,730              26,730              
Investment earnings -                        -                        21,748              21,748              
Other revenue -                        -                        4,200                4,200                

Total Revenues -                        -                        441,206            441,206            

Expenditures:
Local street repair 177,500            -                        490,087            490,087            

Total Expenditures 177,500            -                        490,087            490,087            
Excess of Revenues

Over Expenditures (177,500)$         -$                      (48,881)             (48,881)$           

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year 1,961,328         
Fund Balances, End of Year 1,912,447$       

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ESCALON, CALIFORNIA

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

17



18



19



 
 
 

 
  

 
 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LSLCPAS.COM 

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Government Auditing Standards

deficiency in internal control

material weakness

significant deficiency
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Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards
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Reference Number 

Evaluation of Finding 

Condition 

Criteria

•
•

Cause of Condition 

Effect or Potential Effect of Condition 

•
•
•

Recommendation 

•

•
•

Management Response 
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Reference Number

Evaluation of Finding 

Condition 

Criteria

Cause 

Effect or Potential Effect of Condition 

Recommendation 

•
•
•
•

Management Response 
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LSLCPAS.COM 

Opinion on Transportation Development Act and Measure K Compliance 

Basis for Opinion 

Government Auditing Standards

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Government Auditing Standards;

Government Auditing Standards;

•

•

•
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